## RECORD OF ORDINANCES

COLUMBUS BLANK BOOK CO., COL., O.

Form No. 2806-A

Ordinance No. 37-69

Passed 2nd day of June, 19 69

## ORDINANCE NO. 37-69

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A WRITTEN CONTRACT WITH THE WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP PARK DISTRICT FOR OPERATION OF RECREATION PROGRAMS ON NEIGHBORHOOD PARKS.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has hired a director of recreation; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville deems it in the best interest of its citizens to cooperate with the Washington Township Park District for use of said Park District's parks within the City;

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS THAT:

Section 1. The City Manager be and he hereby is authorized to enter into a contract for the City of Centerville, Ohio, to participate in a program for operation of the Washington Township Park District's parks within the City, a copy of which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency ordinance and shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. A public emergency affecting health, safety and the public welfare is hereby declared to exist because the recreation program is scheduled to begin in the near future and a delay in time would curtail its activities.

Passed this 2nd day of June, 1969.

/S/ Paul C. Hoy Mayor - City of Centerville, Ohio

/S/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 2nd day of June, 1969.

> /S/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

> Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney